disciplinary actions
Contact the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel at 512-453-5535, the Board of Disciplinary Appeals at 512-475-1578
or txboda.org, or the State Commission on Judicial Conduct at 512-463-5533.

BODA

On July 31, 2020, the Board of
Disciplinary Appeals issued an agreed
judgment of revocation and active
suspension from the practice of law for
Austin attorney KirBy JerOme POrtley
[#24085865], 36, from an agreed
judgment of partially probated suspension
by an evidentiary panel of the District 9-2
Grievance Committee. BODA Cause No.
64516.
On August 6, 2020, the Board of
Disciplinary Appeals signed a default
judgment of disbarment against Palm
Springs, Florida, attorney DAviD AnDrew
JAynes [#10595790], 66. On or about
May 23, 2019, an order was issued by the
Supreme Court of Florida in The Florida
Bar, Petitioner(s) v. David Andrew Jaynes,
Respondent, Case No. SC20-254, Lower
Tribunal No(s): 2019-90,029(OSC),
disbarring Jaynes from the practice of law
in the state of Florida. BODA Cause No.
64476.

On August 6, 2020, the Board of
Disciplinary Appeals signed a default
judgment of disbarment against
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, attorney lOn
DArley [#05384850], 68. On or about
June 10, 2019, an order approving
resignation from Oklahoma Bar
Association pending disciplinary
proceedings was entered by the Supreme
Court of the State of Oklahoma in a
matter styled State of Oklahoma ex rel.
Oklahoma Bar Association, Complainant, v.
Lon Jackson Darley, III, Respondent, Case
No. SCBD-6802, disbarring Darley from
the practice of law in Oklahoma. BODA
Cause No. 64477.
On August 6, 2020, the Board of
Disciplinary Appeals signed an agreed
judgment of suspension against Houston
attorney trACi leiGh BrAnsfOrD
[#02897520], 56. On or about February
26, 2020, an agreed disposition
memorandum order for a suspension
without terms was entered in Case No.

CL20-452 before the Circuit Court for
the City of Chesapeake, Virginia, in a
matter styled In the Matter of Traci Leigh
Bransford Marquis, VSB Docket No. 19010-115084, suspending Bransford from
the practice of law for 30 days. BODA
Cause No. 64637.
On August 17, 2020, the Board of
Disciplinary Appeals signed an agreed
judgment of probated suspension against
Englewood, Colorado, attorney
GwenDOlyn JeAn shOtwell [#18304210],
58. On or about November 8, 2019, an
order approving conditional admission of
misconduct and imposing sanctions under
Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure Rule
251.22 was entered in the Colorado
Supreme Court in a matter styled
Complainant: The People of the State of
Colorado, Respondent: Gwendolyn Jean
Shotwell, #32238, Case No. 19PDJ075,
suspending Shotwell from the practice of
law for one year and one day, all stayed
upon the successful completion of a oneyear period of probation. BODA Cause
No. 64477.
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DON’T REPRESENT YOURSELF!
How often do you advise clients to represent
themselves when accused of wrongdoing?
Why give yourself different advice?

Hasley Scarano, L.L.P.
attorneys & counselors

WE BET ON THE DARK HORSE
• Grievance Defense
• Ethics Consultation

CONSULTATION
OR REPRESENTATION

STEVEN L. LEE

• Disciplinary Appeals
• Legal Malpractice

OVER 35 YEARS EXPERIENCE
11 years experience with the State Bar of
Texas as Assistant and Deputy General
Counsel as well as Acting General Counsel

LAW OFFICE OF
STEVEN L. LEE, P.C.
1411 WEST AVENUE, SUITE 100
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
(512) 215-2355
Representing Lawyers & Law Students Since 1991

STATEWIDE REPRESENTATION
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WE LIKE OUR ODDS

Jennifer A. Hasley

Board Certified, Civil Trial Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
25+ Years Trial Experience
including as
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
State Bar of Texas
5252 Westchester, Suite 125
Houston, Texas 77005
713.667.6900 / 713.667.6904 FAX
jennifer@hasleyscarano.com
www.hasleyscarano.com

On March 6, 2020, mArK AnthOny
[#24012509], 49, of Victoria, was
disbarred. An evidentiary panel of the
District 11 Grievance Committee found
that Davis failed to communicate with a
client, failed to hold clients’ funds separate
from his own property, failed to promptly
notify and deliver funds to parties entitled
to receive funds, and failed to respond to
a grievance.
Davis violated Rules 1.03(a), 1.14(a),
1.14(b), 1.14(c), and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $50,000 in restitution and
$2,532.50 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses.
DAvis

resiGnAtiOn

On August 21, 2020, the Supreme
Court of Texas accepted the resignation,
in lieu of discipline, of ChristOPher
miChAel sAnDefur [#24013454], 54, of
San Antonio. At the time of the resignation,
there were five disciplinary actions
pending alleging Sandefur neglected
clients’ matters, failed to communicate
with clients, failed to return unearned
fees, failed to promptly notify and deliver
funds to parties entitled to receive funds,
texasbar.com

disciplinary actions

failed to return clients’ files, and engaged
in conduct involving misrepresentation.
Sandefur violated Rules 1.03(a),
1.03(b), 1.01(b)(1), 1.14(b), 1.15(d), and
8.04(a)(3).

Jackson violated Rules 1.03(b) and
7.03(a). He was ordered to pay $1,000 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On August 24, 2020, ChArles wAyne
[#24049421], 65, of Canyon
Lake, accepted a six-month fully probated
suspension effective September 1, 2020.
An investigatory panel of the District 15
Grievance Committee found that Sullivan
entered into a business transaction
without giving the client a reasonable
opportunity to seek the advice of
independent counsel in the transaction.
Sullivan violated Rules 1.08(a)(2). He
agreed to pay $600 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses.

sullivAn
susPensiOns

On July 21, 2020, rAyshun JACKsOn
[#00797754], 51, of Dallas, agreed to a 12month fully probated suspension effective
August 1, 2020. The District 6 Grievance
Committee found that on July 25, 2019,
Jackson contacted the complainant
regarding representing her husband with
regard to criminal matters in Collin and
Tarrant counties. Jackson contacted the
complainant, who did not seek Jackson’s
advice regarding employment nor had a
family or past or present attorney-client
relationship, offering to represent the
complainant’s husband in the criminal
matters. Jackson failed to explain the
criminal matters to the extent reasonably
necessary to permit the complainant and
her husband to make informed decisions
regarding the representation.

On August 17, 2020, lee BArrett
[#24001113], 47, of
Nacogdoches, agreed to a 36-month fully
probated suspension (September 1, 2020,
through August 31, 2023). An evidentiary
panel of the District 2 Grievance Committee
found that on April 13, 2017, Westmoreland
was court appointed to represent the
westmOrelAnD

complainant in a criminal matter.
Westmoreland neglected the legal matter
entrusted to him, failed to explain the
criminal matter to the extent reasonably
necessary to permit his client to make
informed decisions regarding the
representation, and failed to timely file a
response to the grievance.
Westmoreland violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(b), and 8.04(8). He was ordered to
pay $1,300 in attorneys’ fees.
On August 24, 2020, JAime m. mOrAles
[#24041521], 42, of McAllen, agreed to a
five-year-and-one-month partially probated
suspension effective December 1, 2020,
with the first month actively served and the
remainder probated. An investigatory panel
of the District 12 Grievance Committee
found that Morales failed to communicate
with clients and failed to hold clients’
funds separate from his own property.
Morales violated Rules 1.03(a) and
1.14(a). He was order to pay $63,000 in
restitution and $1,000 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.

ATTORNEY GRIEVANCE
&

CRIMINAL DEFENSE
FEDERAL AND STATE

JIM BURNHAM

Former Chairman of the State Bar
District 6 Grievance Committee
Former President of the Dallas Bar
Association
Former Dallas Assistant District
Attorney
Dallas Bar Association Trial Lawyer
of the Year
Fellow of the American College of
Trial Lawyers

Two Riverway, Suite 1080
Houston, Texas 77056

Law Offices of Jim Burnham
6116 N. Central Expy. Ste. 515
Dallas, Texas 75206

INFO@CLLEGAL.COM
CLLEGAL.COM

texasbar.com/tbj

www.jburnhamlaw.com
jim@jburnhamlaw.com
Office: (214) 750-6616
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PrivAte rePrimAnDs

Listed here is a breakdown of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct violations for eight attorneys,
with the number in parentheses indicating
the frequency of the violation. Please note
that an attorney may be reprimanded for
more than one rule violation.
1.01(b)(1)—for neglecting a legal
matter entrusted to the lawyer (2).
1.01(b)(2)—for failing to carry out
completely the obligations owed to a
client (1).
1.03(a)—for failing to keep a client
reasonably informed about the status of a
matter and promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information (1).
1.05(b)(1)(ii)—Except as permitted by
paragraphs (c) and (d), or as required by
paragraphs (e) and (f ), a lawyer shall not
knowingly: (1) Reveal confidential
information of a client or a former client
to: (ii) anyone else other than the client,
the client’s representatives, or the
members, associates, or employees of the
lawyer’s law firm (1).

1.08(g)—A lawyer shall not make an
agreement prospectively limiting the
lawyer’s liability to a client for malpractice
unless permitted by law and the client is
independently represented in making the
agreement, or settle a claim for such
liability with an unrepresented client or
former client without first advising that
person in writing that independent
representation is appropriate in
connection therewith (1).
1.15(d)—Upon termination of
representation, a lawyer shall take steps to
the extent reasonably practicable to
protect a client’s interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing
time for employment of other counsel,
surrendering papers and property to
which the client is entitled, and refunding
any advance payments of fees that have
not been earned (2).
4.04(a)—In representing a client, for
using means that have no substantial
purpose other than to embarrass, delay, or
burden a third person, or use methods of
obtaining evidence that violate the legal

right of such a person (1).
5.04(a)—A lawyer or law firm shall not
share or promise to share legal fees with a
non-lawyer (1).
8.04(a)(3)—for engaging in conduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or
misrepresentation (1).
8.04(a)(8)—for failing to timely furnish
a district grievance committee a response
or other information as required unless
he/she timely asserts a privilege or other
legal ground for failure to do so (1).
8.04(a)(11)—A lawyer shall not engage
in the practice of law when the lawyer is
on inactive status, except as permitted by
section 81.053 of the Government Code
and Article XIII of the State Bar Rules, or
when the lawyer’s right to practice has
been suspended or terminated, including,
but not limited to, situations where a
lawyer’s right to practice has been
administratively suspended for failure to
timely pay required fees or assessments or
for failure to comply with Article XII of
the State Bar Rules relating to Mandatory
Continuing Legal Education (1). TBJ
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State-wide Practice
State Bar of Texas
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Texas Board of
Disciplinary Appeals
Appointed by the Texas Supreme Court
Chairman, 2001-2003
Vice Chairman, 1994-1996, 1998-2000
Member, 1992-1996, 1997-2003

State Bar of Texas

Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct Committee
Member, 1993-1996

Disciplinary
Review Committee
Member, 1991-1992

Texas Bar Foundation, Fellow
State Bar of Texas, Member
Brazos County Bar Association, Member
Austin Bar Association, Member

Principal Office – 979.694.7000
1515 Emerald Plaza • College Station, TX 77845

Austin – 512.501.3617
1012 Rio Grande St. • Austin, TX 78701
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As a former Panel Chair and District 6
Grievance Committee Chair I have the
experience to help you defend your
reputation and livelihood.
Call me at 214-336-7364 or
email me at jhuey@hunthuey.com
Jeanne M. Huey
Hunt Huey PLLC
100 Crescent Court Ste. 700
Dallas, Texas 75201 www.hunthuey.com
www.legalethicstoday.com
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